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Iowa Code Chapter 411.5.16 requires the Board to conduct examinations of the financial provisions of the pension plan 
established by Iowa Code Chapter 411. The Board has adopted a funding policy to reasonably assure the cost of benefits under 
the provisions of Chapter 411 are funded in an equitable and sustainable manner. Under the funding policy, MFPRSI has 
experienced a stabilization and a downward trend in the participating cities’ contribution rate and an upward trend in the 
funded status. Since the 2007-2009 financial crisis, MFPRSI’s funded status has increased almost 10% to 84.5%. The city 
contribution rate has stabilized with only a 0.02% increase from fiscal 2025 to 2026 due to unfavorable actuarial demographic
results. MFPRSI’s investment portfolio continues to earn solid investment returns with reasonable levels of risk. Since 
inception, the portfolio has earned a net return of 7.8% which exceeds MFPRSI’s actuarial assumption of 7.5%.

MFPRSI continues to request legislation to re-establish the State of Iowa’s 3.79% payroll contribution commitment (initiated in 
1976). Re-establishment of the State contribution would have a direct impact on city contributions and local property taxes. A 
3.79% State contribution in fiscal year 2025 would have reduced city contributions and local property taxes by $14.8 million.

As of July 1, 2024:

The following is a summary of the main points included in this report as submitted to the Iowa General Assembly by the 
Board of Trustees (“Board”) of the Municipal Fire & Police Retirement System of Iowa (MFPRSI):

Executive Summary
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City Rate*Member RateAssetsFunded Status

22.68% - effective July 1, 20259.55%$3.3 billion84.47%

*City contribution rate is adjusted annually to meet the actuarial funding requirements of the benefits established by 
Iowa Code Chapter 411 and has a statutory minimum of 17%.

Investment Returns

Since Inception – January 1, 1992Fiscal Year 2024Fiscal Year 2023

7.8%7.9%6.0%



2023 – 2024 FINANCIAL REVIEWS AND BENEFIT CHANGES:

Experience Reviews:

• MFPRSI’s Actuary, HUB International, completed a review of MFPRSI’s actuarial experience in 2023, using data from 
2012-2022, to align with Iowa Code Chapter 411.5.10. The review resulted in updated actuarial assumptions for 
reasonableness.

• MFPRSI’s Investment Consultant, Marquette Associates, conducted an assessment of investment manager fee 
structures, comparing traditional and alternative (closed-end) fund formats.

• National trends in first responder disability benefits were reviewed, resulting in reflective analysis on MFPRSI’s 
program.

Disability Retirement Program Update:

• Updates made to comply with House File 2680 in 2024, which adjusted membership contribution rates and revised tax 
exclusions for surviving spouses.

• New mental health standards adopted, effective January 1, 2025, requiring the Minnesota Multiphasic Personality 
Inventory-3 (MMPI-3) evaluation for both firefighters and police officers, an interview with a psychologist, and a 
psychologist’s interpretation.

• New entrance documentation includes the MMPI Suitability Certification Form, interpretive reports, and specific 
evaluation results for firefighter and police officer candidates.

Executive Summary
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In 2010, the Iowa General Assembly enacted HF 2518 which included provisions requiring the Board of Trustees of the Municipal
Fire and Police Retirement System of Iowa to conduct examinations of the financial provisions of the pension plan established
by Iowa Code Chapter 411 (“Chapter 411”). The Board is directed to submit reports once every two years to the Iowa General 
Assembly concerning any recommendations the Board develops as a result of the reviews.

Iowa Code Chapter 411.5.16:
Benefits and financing review. At least every two years, the board shall review the benefits and finances provided under
this chapter. The board shall make recommendations to the general assembly concerning this review, which shall
include recommendations concerning the long-term financing and benefits policy of the System.

On an ongoing basis, the Board examines the following major elements of the financial provisions of the plan:
• Actuarial policies
• Investment policies
• Benefit plan
• Contribution structure

In accordance with the above statutory provisions, the Board hereby submits this report to the Iowa General Assembly.

Introduction
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* Pending new legislative appointments due January 13, 2025.

Board of Trustees
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2015201620172018201920202021202220232024
Plan Net Assets
(in millions) as of  June 30

$2,300$2,255$2,448$2,559$2,623$2,605$3,305$3,104$3,203$3,321Market Value

7.9%7.6%7.7%7.7%7.7%7.5%8.2%7.8%7.8%7.8%Investment Return (since inception*)

$2,769$2,868$3,023$3,145$3,269$3,390$3,518$3,651$3,802$3,973Actuarial Liabilities

81%81%81%82%81%80%83%84%85%84%Funded Ratio**

$63$(18)$27$8$(45)$(52)$101$11$1$14Asset Gain (Loss) for Prior 5 years***

$(20)$(34)$19$1$(10)$(27)$119$(72)$(9)$2Annual Recognized Gain (Loss)

*Inception date – January 1, 1992.  Return performance calculated by Summit Strategies (2011-2018) and Marquette Associates (2019-2024).

**Based on ratio of actuarial value of assets to actuarial accrued liability as determined by HUB International.

***Relative to the 7.5% annual assumed rate of return.

Actuarial Policies – Financial Profile and Funding
On an ongoing basis, the Board evaluates the financial challenge as described below:

Description of the Financial Challenge – Since inception in 1992, MFPRSI’s investment portfolio has succeeded in meeting its 
annual assumed rate of return of 7.5 percent. The Board diligently reviews and implements changes to its actuarial policies and 
investment portfolio to maximize the risk/reward ratio of its investments. Going forward, the Board is focused on earning solid 
investment returns with a reasonable level of risk, given geopolitical uncertainty, and a shift in interest rate cycles. As 
stipulated in Chapter 411, the actuarial valuation process utilized by the plan systematically responds to actuarial gains and 
losses by adjusting the employer contribution requirements for the retirement system.

Condition of the Retirement Plan – Current financial profile and the funded status since 2015.

Financial Components
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Actuarial Policies – Financial Concepts

The Board adopted a funding policy (see Appendix 3 for the complete policy) that provides reasonable assurance that the cost 
of benefits provided to the members of MFPRSI under the provisions of Chapter 411 will be funded in an equitable and 
sustainable manner. It is the intention of the Board to follow a financing pattern that computes and requires contribution 
amounts which, expressed as percentages of active member payroll, will remain approximately level from year to year and 
from one generation of taxpayers to the next generation.

Actuarial Policies – Actuarial Actions

In 2013 the Board adopted new actuarial methods to ensure the Unfunded Accrued Liabilities (UAL) will be paid off within a 25-
year period. The action the Board took was to change the methodology to amortize the UAL over 25 years using a level-dollar, 
closed layered basis. The net effect of this action is that more contributions will be paid into the Fund earlier to amortize the 
UAL using level-dollar and that using a closed, layered amortization method will require the UAL to be paid off over a 25-year 
period. As a result of this action by the Board the retirement system’s actuary has projected that MFPRSI will be around 90 
percent funded by 2035.

Eleven years into this policy, MFPRSI remains on track to pay off the original UAL by 2038.

Appendix 4 displays the 25-year projections of contributions and funded status of the retirement system.

Financial Components
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Asset Allocation

44.5%Core Investments

33.5%Strategic Investments

22.0%Private Markets

100.0%Total Allocation

Performance and Risk Expectation

8.2%Plan Expected 10-Year Return

9.3%Expected 10-Year Volatility

2.25%Rate of Inflation

Performance expectation and risk projection based on Marquette Associates’ 
March 2023 assumptions.

Investment Policies – Current Allocation Policy, Performance, and Risk 
Expectation

The investment consultant provided a forecast and projected MFPRSI’s portfolio to earn 8.2 percent over a ten-year investment 
horizon.

Financial Components
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Benefit Plan

Financial Components

Basic Benefit Multipliers
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Benefit Plan
Retirement Eligibility

Vesting YearsAt or after age

455

Annual Escalator

The benefits of eligible retirees and beneficiaries are adjusted annually on July 1 using 
the following calculation:

and,1.5%1. Previous monthly benefit multiplied by 

2. An additional dollar amount based on the following incremental steps:

Retired at least 15 years, but 
fewer than 20 years$30Retired fewer than 5 years$15
Retired at least 20 years$35Retired at least 5 years, but 

fewer than 10 years$20
Retired at least 10 years, but 
fewer than 15 years

$25

Disability Benefits

Accidental:

of the average final compensation 
or service retirement60%

Ordinary:
of the average final compensation 
or 25% if fewer than 5 years of 
service50%

Death Benefits

Retiree:Active Lump Sum:Active Ordinary:Active Accidental:
Pension equal to 50% of
member’s final benefit

$100,000 if member’s death
is due to traumatic injury
on duty

Pension equal to 40%
of average compensation,
plus 6% child benefit

Pension equal to 50%
of average compensation,
plus 6% child benefit

Terminated Vested Benefits
If terminated employment prior to age 55 or with fewer than 22 years of 
service, the member retires under the service formula; however, the member 
is not eligible for annual escalation.

Refund of Contributions
Upon termination a member may withdraw his or her contributions with interest 
calculated for the period of membership. The member forfeits any rights to 
monthly pension payments.

Financial Components
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DROP Benefit Formula

52%52% of service retirement when first eligible (age 55 & 22 years of service)

48%2% for each month DROP entry is delayed for the next 24 months

100%Total maximum of service retirement benefit

Benefit Plan – Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)

A distribution option within the qualified defined benefit pension plan. The DROP is an arrangement whereby a member who is 
otherwise eligible to retire and commence benefits under a defined benefit pension plan opts to continue to work. Members may
select a DROP period of three, four, or five years.

If the MFPRSI member elects to participate in the DROP, funds are credited to a separate account for the member, and the 
member’s additional compensation and years of service are not considered under the defined benefit plan formula.

The member’s retirement benefit is “frozen” at the rate it would have been had the member retired when he or she entered the 
DROP arrangement, and pension amounts that would have otherwise been paid to the member are paid into the DROP account.

The member’s DROP account is paid to the member when the member eventually retires after a specified period.

When the member enrolls in the DROP, the member is signing a contract indicating that the member will retire at the end of the 
selected DROP period. The DROP was designed to be actuarially cost neutral.

Financial Components
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Benefit Plan – Benefit Plan Development

The development of the benefit plan and the evolution of the changes since the inception of the consolidated retirement 
system:

1. In November 1998, the Iowa General Assembly received a comprehensive report on the comparability of the pension 
benefit plans for public safety workers in Iowa’s public retirement systems. The study was conducted in response to a 
mandate from the Iowa General Assembly.

2. The current benefit formula was adopted by the Iowa General Assembly to establish parity between the benefit plans for 
these classes of workers. The changes made for Chapter 411 occurred in 2000.

3. The membership is provided the Chapter 411 retirement plan without additional Social Security coverage. This 
condition traces its history back to the inception of the pre-Chapter 411 plan in 1934 and the later adoption of Social 
Security coverage for Iowa’s public workers in 1953. Public workers covered by an existing retirement plan, as of the 
date of Iowa’s adoption of Social Security coverage (1953), were not eligible by Federal law for Social Security coverage.

4. An important component of the benefit plan is the disability program which serves as a substitute for long-term 
workers’ compensation benefits. 

For a comprehensive review of the historical changes to the benefit plan, see Appendix 5.

Financial Components
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Contribution Structure

The contribution structure of MFPRSI provides for the funding of the benefit plan in response to the annual actuarial valuations
of the plan’s funding requirements.

Since the inception of the plan design in 1934, the membership has contributed at various rates established by the Iowa 
General Assembly in the plan document (i.e., Chapter 411).

Throughout the existence of the retirement plan, the statute has stipulated that the employing cities provide the additional 
monies to fund the plan through regular contributions. The annual actuarial valuation of the retirement plan’s assets and 
liabilities determines the employers’ contribution rate for the ensuing fiscal year. Upon submittal by MFPRSI’s actuary and 
following its review, the Board is statutorily required to adopt the rate.

In addition, the State of Iowa (the “State”) made a commitment to assist in funding the plan in conjunction with the passage of 
a benefit increase in 1976. Initially, the State committed to pay an annual contribution equal to 3.79 percent of total member 
payroll to the plan. In 1992, a statutory change was made to require the State to make a flat dollar contribution to the plan
annually. This amount began at a level of approximately $2.9 million per year, but gradually was reduced over time due to 
budget hardships. As of fiscal year 2013, the State completely stopped contributing to the retirement plan, thus obligating the 
cities to pay the entire required employer contribution.

The State’s decision to reduce and now eliminate its contribution commitment to MFPRSI has had a substantial financial 
impact on the participating cities. The plan has calculated that the reduction in the State’s contribution from its original 
commitment has required the cities to contribute an additional $185 million over the past thirty-two years (see Appendix 2). 
The Board strongly believes that the State should uphold its contribution commitment to the plan.

Financial Components
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Summary: Current Contribution Structure

Fixed by statute at 9.55%1. Employee rate

As determined by annual actuarial valuation (minimum of 17%)2. Employer rate

Presently, 0.0%3. State contribution

Contribution Structure – Current

One final piece of the contribution structure is the method of allocating contribution increases due to benefit changes as 
spelled out in Iowa Code Section 411.8.f(8). The statute indicates that MFPRSI’s actuary determines the increased cost of the
benefit and calculates the new contribution rate to be paid.

If the cost of the new benefit level would cause the employer contribution rate, as determined by MFPRSI’s actuary, to increase 
above the statutory minimum then the additional cost is to be paid completely by the member until the employee contribution 
rate reaches 11.35%. Additional costs above the employee contribution limit are to be allocated 60% to the employer and 40% 
to the employee.

Financial Components
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In accordance with Iowa Code Section 411.5.16, the Board of Trustees submits the following recommendations for 
consideration of the Iowa General Assembly:

1. The State of Iowa adheres to the funding commitment it made in 1976 to the plan's participating employers and 
resumes its annual contribution to MFPRSI at the agreed upon rate of 3.79 percent of payroll which in fiscal year 2025 
would equal an amount of $14.8 million.

2. No statutory changes are recommended at this time to the MFPRSI actuarial or investment policies.

3. No statutory changes are recommended to the level of benefits provided in Chapter 411.

The Board of Trustees recognizes that the plan sponsor is the Iowa General Assembly. The Board will continue to work 
diligently to meet its fiduciary duty to carry out the plan document in the best interests of the membership and the employers.

In the context thereof, the Board of Trustees respectfully comments to the Iowa General Assembly that the content and scope 
of the benefit plan and contribution structure rests with the Iowa General Assembly and not with the Board of Trustees.

Board Summary
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Ames
Ankeny
Bettendorf
Boone
Burlington
Camanche
Carroll*
Cedar Falls
Cedar Rapids
Centerville
Charles City
Clinton
Clive*
Council Bluffs
Creston
Davenport

Decorah
Des Moines
DeWitt*
Dubuque
Estherville*
Evansdale*
Fairfield
Fort Dodge
Fort Madison 
Grinnell
Indianola*
Iowa City
Keokuk
Knoxville*
Le Mars*
Maquoketa*

Marion
Marshalltown
Mason City
Muscatine
Newton
Oelwein
Oskaloosa
Ottumwa
Pella*
Sioux City
Spencer
Storm Lake
Urbandale
Waterloo
Waverly*
Webster City
West Des Moines

* Police department only.

Participating Cities

Appendix 1
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Impact of the Elimination of State Contributions
Actual impact on MFPRSI due to the elimination of State contributions as of July 1, 2024

Appendix 2
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Impact of the Elimination of State Contributions
Impact on MFPRSI of State eliminated contributions if cost is passed to cities due to non-availability of 
margin in the plan for the next 10 years as of July 1, 2024

Appendix 2

19



Funding Policy

The Board of Trustees of the Municipal Fire and Police Retirement System (MFPRSI) has adopted a funding policy that provides 
reasonable assurance that the cost of benefits provided to the members of the System under the provisions of Iowa Code 
Chapter 411 will be funded in an equitable and sustainable manner. It is the intention of the Board to follow a financing pattern 
that computes and requires contribution amounts which, expressed as percentages of active member payroll, will remain 
approximately level from year to year and from one generation of taxpayers to the next generation.

Chapter 411 requires the Board to undertake certain actions in order to ensure the proper funding of the System.  Section 411.5 
directs the Board to have the actuary conduct an Experience Study every five years. This same section also requires that the 
Board certify an annual Actuarial Valuation report that includes the cities’ contribution rates to be paid. As part of these reports, 
Section 411.8 indicates the Board is responsible for adopting the actuarial cost method to be used in the valuation as well as 
each of the demographic and economic assumptions necessary to produce valuation reports that most accurately reflect the 
actual experience of the plan and the actuary’s expectations regarding future year experience.

Appendix 3
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Funding Policy
In carrying out the funding requirements of Chapter 411, the Board has undertaken the following steps to ensure the sound 
actuarial condition of the Fund:

The Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method has been adopted to determine recommended contributions in the annual valuation reports. This 
method determines the normal cost of System benefits which is expressed as a uniform percent of active member payroll. This percentage 
reflects the ongoing cost to provide the membership with service retirement benefits, disability benefits, survivor benefits, and administrative 
services.

In addition to calculating the Normal Cost of the Plan in the annual actuarial valuation, the actuary must also calculate the Unfunded Accrued 
Liability (UAL) to be amortized. Currently, the Board has adopted a 25-year period during which the existing UAL is to be amortized.  This 25-year 
amortization is calculated using a level dollar amount on a closed layered basis. The net effect of the Board’s decision is that more money will be 
paid into the Fund earlier to amortize the UAL in comparison to using the level percent of payroll method.  Also, using the closed period means 
that the UAL will actually be paid off over 25 years. Finally, by layering any annual change in the UAL, we will avoid spikes in the amounts to be 
paid off at the end of each 25-year amortization period.

Each annual actuarial valuation shall reflect the value of the System’s assets as of June 30 and membership data as of July 1. The timing of the 
presentation of the report results to the Board will normally occur at the October Board meeting. Should changes in the report be required, the 
actuary will need to complete the revisions in time to present the report to the Board for final adoption at the November Board meeting.

In adopting the annual actuarial valuation report, the Board certifies both the cities’ and the members’ contribution rates which are presented as 
a percentage of active member payroll. These rates are communicated to the participating cities and the membership as soon as practical after 
the Board meeting. In addition, the Board certifies the alternative actuarial valuation report which is created using the specifications included in 
Iowa Code Chapter 97D.5 and is provided to the General Assembly.

Contribution rates that are certified from the actuarial valuation report are effective the following fiscal year beginning on July 1. The 
administration is responsible for ensuring the correct contribution rates have been used by the employers when reporting payroll results and 
that the amounts contributed are promptly deposited to the credit of the Fund.

Appendix 3
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Funding Policy

Section 411.5(10) requires the Board to conduct an actuarial investigation at least once every 5 years into the various 
assumptions employed in the System’s annual valuation reports. This investigation is otherwise known as the Analysis of 
System Experience. The purpose of this analysis is to compare the various actuarial assumptions adopted by the Board to the 
actual experience of the membership and identify the differences between them over a set period of time which has been 
determined to be 10 years. The actuarial assumptions to be analyzed are as follows:

1. Investment Return on Assets
2. Active Annual Salary Increases
3. Active Withdrawals
4. Active Ordinary Disability Retirements
5. Active Accidental Disability Retirements
6. Active Service Retirements
7. Active Ordinary Deaths
8. Active Accidental Deaths
9. Active DROP Participation
10. Active DROP Premature Withdrawals
11. Inactive Deaths for Service Retirements
12. Inactive Deaths for Beneficiaries
13. Inactive Deaths for Disability Retirements

Appendix 3
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Funding Policy

Along with the actuary’s expectations for future year experience, the Analysis of System Experience will serve as the basis for 
determination by the Board regarding whether or not demographic or economic assumptions should be modified for future 
valuation reports. The most recent 5-year study was performed in fiscal year 2023 with subsequent studies scheduled to be 
performed every 5 years unless the actuary determines that there is a need to review the assumptions sooner.

The Board has adopted a policy of asset smoothing in order to lessen the short-term impact of investment return volatility on 
the calculation of cities’ contribution rates and System funded status. As part of the valuation report calculations, the actuary 
determines an actuarial value of assets. This amount deviates from the market value of assets by smoothing in gains and losses 
of the actual annual fiscal year investment return relative to the assumed rate of return which is presently 7.5%. The amounts 
that are greater or lesser than the assumed rate of return are smoothed in over a five-year period or 20% annually. At the end of 
the five years, the entire gain or loss is recognized in the computation of the actuarial value of assets. By using a method of 
smoothing investment gains and losses over five years, the variations of cities’ contribution rates are minimized to assist the 
cities with the preparation of the annual budgeting process.

Appendix 3
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Funding Policy

Finally, it should be noted that the success of the Board achieving the goal of this policy to fund the System in an equitable and 
sustainable manner relies heavily on the performance of the Board’s actuarial consultant. Therefore, the work of the actuary in 
connection with this policy shall conform to actuarial standards of practice for public employee retirement plans promulgated
by the Actuarial Standards Board and shall satisfy the requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board with 
respect to the development of information needed by the System and by the participating employers for financial reporting 
purposes. In order to verify the standards of practice and the accuracy of the actuarial products provided to the System, the 
Board may periodically contract with an actuarial firm, other than the retained actuary, to conduct an actuarial audit. The 
purpose of the audit and the resulting report is to provide the Board with an independent assessment of the quality of the work 
of the retained actuary with respect to both process and reasonableness of assumptions and recommendations. In this regard, 
an actuarial audit was authorized by the System and conducted by an independent actuarial consulting firm during fiscal year 
2015. The results of the study showed the System’s external actuary’s work provided a fair and reasonable assessment of the 
System’s financial position. The study also indicated no critical issues with the retained actuary’s use of reasonable 
methodologies and assumptions.

Appendix 3
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25-Year Projection
Forecast of Contribution Rates and Funded Status (Amounts in thousands)

Appendix 4
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25-Year Projection
Forecast of Contribution Rates and Funded Status (Amounts in thousands)
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Service Allowance for 22 YearsMember RateCity RateYear, beginning July

56%6.1%Minimum of 17%1992

58%7.1%Minimum of 17%1993

60%8.1%Minimum of 17%1994

60%9.1%Minimum of 17%1995

Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
1976

Section 411.20 was added to the Code in 1976 providing for an appropriation from the State to be used to finance “the costs 
of benefits provided…” Those benefit enhancements were as follows:
• Enhancement of service retirement benefit to equal 50 percent of average final compensation;
• Enhancement of ordinary disability benefit to provide a benefit equal to 25 percent of average final compensation for 

a member with less than 5 years of service;
• Enhancement of ordinary death benefit to extend that benefit (the member’s accumulated contributions plus 

interest or an amount equal to 50 percent of the final year’s earnable compensation) to vested members; and,
• Transfers between cities.

1992
The 1992 legislation amended § 411.8(1)(f)(8) to provide that, beginning July 1, 1996, the members’ contribution rate would 
be increased “as necessary to cover any increase in cost to the system resulting from statutory changes which are enacted 
by any session of the general assembly meeting after July 1, 1991, if the increase cannot be absorbed within the 
contribution rates otherwise established pursuant to this paragraph,” subject to a maximum employee contribution rate of 
11.3 percent. After the employee contribution reaches 11.3 percent, the cost of such statutory changes was to be split 60/40 
between the members and the cities, with the cities paying 60 percent of the cost. 

Appendix 5
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Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
1994

The chapter was amended to eliminate provisions that discriminated based on age (e.g. higher contribution rates for 
members over age 55 and lack of additional credit for service past age 55).  The member contribution rate was increased by 
0.25 percent to cover the cost of eliminating age discrimination. This resulted in the following rates:

Member RateCity RateYear, beginning July

July 1, 1994 to December 31, 1994: 8.1%
January 1, 1995 to June 30, 1995: 8.35%

Minimum of 17%1994

9.35%Minimum of 17%1995

As before, after the employee contribution reached 11.3 percent, the cost of such statutory changes was split 60/40 
between the members and the cities.

1996
The escalation provisions of § 411.6(12) were amended to provide for a formula rather than escalating benefits based on 
salary increases for the applicable position in each retired member’s department. There was no amendment to the 
contribution rates since the actuary determined the cost of the amendment could be absorbed within the existing rates in 
effect at that time.

Appendix 5
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Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
1998

Section 411.6(4) was amended to provide for an ordinary disability pension equal to the greater of 50 percent of average 
final compensation or the amount the member would have received if the member had attained age 55, regardless of 
whether the member had 22 years of service.

Section 411.6(2) was amended to increase the service retirement allowance for years 23 – 30 from 0.6 percent of 
compensation to 1.5 percent of compensation, thus increasing the maximum benefit for 30 years of service from 64.8 
percent of compensation to 72 percent of compensation.

There was no amendment to the contribution rates since the actuary determined the cost of the amendment could be 
absorbed within the existing rates in effect at that time.

2000
Section 411.6(2) was amended to increase the service retirement pension from 60 percent of compensation to 66 percent of 
compensation.

Section 411.6(2) was amended to increase the service retirement allowance for years 23 – 30 from 1.5 percent of 
compensation to 2 percent of compensation, thus increasing the maximum benefit for 30 years of service from 72 percent 
of compensation to 82 percent of compensation.

Section 411.6(15), the line of duty death benefit was added.

There was no amendment to the contribution rates since the actuary determined the cost of the amendment could be 
absorbed within the existing rates in effect at that time.

Appendix 5
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Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
2006 - 2007

Section 411.6 C was added to provide for the DROP program.

The contribution rate was not increased since the DROP program was designed to be actuarially neutral. Section 411.6 (C) 
(5) provides, however, that if the actuary determines in its annual valuation that the DROP has resulted in an increased 
actuarial cost to the retirement system, then the members’ rate will be increased accordingly, notwithstanding any 
provision of § 411.8 to the contrary.

2009
Section 411.1 and § 411.6(5) were amended to provide a presumption of job-relatedness for certain cancers and infectious 
diseases. The member contribution rate was increased by 0.05 percent to cover the cost of the expanded presumption. This 
resulted in the following rates:

Member RateCity RateYear, beginning July

9.40%Minimum of 17%2009

Appendix 5
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Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
2024

Section 400.8(1) amended to include mental health evaluations to the retirement systems medical protocols.

Section 411.1(14) amended the definition of “member in good standing” to mean that a member remains in good standing 
until the member has been terminated and all appeals provided by an applicable collective bargaining agreement or by law 
have been exhausted. If a member is ultimately determined not to be in good standing, the member has the obligation to 
return benefits paid in error with interest (at a rate established by the System)(Section 411.6(16)(d)). 

Section 411.1(15a) was added to allow members retired on an ordinary disability the right to apply for accidental disability 
up to three years following retirement.

Section 411.6(5) was updated to remove the “definite time and place” requirement for physical accidental disability. The 
member must have become totally and permanently incapacitated for duty as the natural and proximate result of an injury 
or disease incurred in or aggravated by the actual performance of duty or arising out of and in the course of employment, or 
while acting, pursuant to order, outside of the city by which the member is regularly employed. The “definite time and 
place” requirement continues to apply to mental injuries. 

Section 411.6(5)(0d) was added to define a mental injury eligible for an accidental disability benefit. The member must be 
able to trace the injury to a readily identifiable work event, and the work event must constitute a manifest happening of a 
sudden traumatic nature from an unexpected cause or unusual strain in the workplace compared to other firefighters and 
police officers in Iowa. 

Section 411.15 was amended and disconnects the employing city’s obligation to cover medical expenses from the type of 
benefit the member is receiving from MFPRSI. 

Section 422.7(19) clarifies that the retirement income exclusion for tax purposes applies to all surviving spouses of a 
Chapter 411 member, regardless of the age or disability status of the member or the member’s surviving spouse. 

Appendix 5
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Benefit & Contribution Changes 1976 - 2024
2024 - continued

Section 411.8(1)(f)(8) increased member contribution rate by 0.15 percent to cover the cost of the modifications of the bill.
This resulted in the following rates:

Appendix 5

Member RateCity RateYear, beginning July

9.55%Minimum of 17%2024
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Alternative Actuarial Reporting to General Assembly

Appendix 6
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Alternative Actuarial Reporting to General Assembly
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Projected Impact of Various Investment Returns

• Based on July 1, 2024, assets, assumptions and census data projected to July 1, 2025.
• Projected impact of various investment returns on asset values and cities’ contribution rate.
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Benefit Payees and Payments by Counties in Iowa 2024
Approximately 85 percent of MFPRSI’s retired members and beneficiaries live in Iowa and over 88 percent of the total estimated benefits paid by 
MFPRSI in FY 2024 went to members and beneficiaries living in Iowa. The benefits provided by MFPRSI are a vital source of income for many 
Iowans who, in turn, use their benefits to spur the state’s economy.

• $218 million total benefits 
paid, including an 
estimated $192* million 
paid in Iowa

• 4,698* total payees

• 4,017* payees in Iowa

• $86 million total 
state-wide employer 
contributions

* Data includes regular payroll 
participants, MPOs, DROP, and 
refunds in the June 30, 2024, 
payroll.
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